

\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018 & CrI. M.A. Nos. 29669-70/2018**

KAPIL MODI

..... Petitioner

Through: Dr. Alok, Advocate.

Versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Addl. Standing Counsel
with Mr. Siddharth S., Advocates with
SI Pankaj P.S. Vasant Kunj.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAJMI WAZIRI

ORDER

%

09.08.2018

The learned counsel for the parties submit that in a related petition filed by the petitioner for quashing of another FIR bearing No.134/2018, notice has been issued by Hon'ble Ms. Justice Mukta Gupta, returnable on 20.11.2018. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that it will be appropriate if this case too be heard by the same Bench.

List before Hon'ble Ms. Justice Mukta Gupta on 13.08.2018, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

NAJMI WAZIRI, J.

AUGUST 09, 2018

sb