



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018**

KAPIL MODI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. O.N. Sharma, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhy, ASC
(criminal) for the State and
Mr. Abhijeet Kumar, Advocate.
SI Sohan Lal Meena, PS Fatehpur
Beri and SI Laxman Kumar, PS
EOW.

Mr. Ansh Singh Luthra,
Mr. Harmanpreet Singh Kohli and
Mr. Madhav Kumar, Advocates for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

22.02.2024

CRL.M.A. 5699/2024 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.A. 5698/2024 [Urgent directions in Crl. MA 42804/19 (for compliance of order dated 20.11.18) & 4752/24 (final disposal)]

3. The present application under Section 482 of the CrPC seeks following prayers:-

“Keeping in view the above-mentioned facts and circumstances of the matter, it is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court may kindly be pleased to –

a) May please pass urgent directions in Crl. MA 42804/19 (for compliance of order dated 20.11.18) & 4752/24 (final disposal) because the impugned FIR has been maliciously instituted by R-2 in collusion



with her father the kingpin influential lawyer Amir Pasrich & ors. to wreck vengeance and settle civil disputes with the petitioner.

a) Pass such order(s) as may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice, equity and fairness.

AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS THE PETITIONER AS IN DUTY BOUND SHALL EVER PRAY.”

4. Perusal of the record reflects that on 14.02.2024, there was a request by learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner for adjournment and the matter was adjourned for 02.05.2024.

5. Today, the present application has been moved before this Court and when this Court asked the learned counsel to argue the present petition, he is not ready with the same and seeks an adjournment.

6. In view of the above, the present application is dismissed.

W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

7. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 2 submits that he does not wish to file a reply to the present petition and will argue the petition on the basis of the available records.

8. Re-notify on date already fixed, i.e., 02.05.2024.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 22, 2024/sn