



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

KAPIL MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC
for the State

Mr. Ansh Singh Luthra, Adv. for R-
2 (Through VC)

SI- Ankit Sharma, PS: Fatehpur
Beri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **13.02.2026**

CRL.M.A. 4976/2026 (*Exemption*)

1. After some arguments, the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present application.

2. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.M.A. 4975/2026 (*Interim stay of Trial Court proceedings*)

3. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks interim stay of the Trial Court proceedings.

4. After some arguments, the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present application.

5. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.M.A. 4974/2026 (*By pet. seeking urgent hearing in Crl.M.A.33440/25*)



6. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks urgent hearing in Crl.M.A.33440/25.

7. After some arguments, the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present application.

8. The present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

9. Though the present petition is not listed today, petitioner in person as well learned counsel for the respondent no.2 parties seek, and are granted, a period of *four weeks* for filing their respective written synopsis not exceeding *five pages*, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, they wish to rely upon.

10. Similarly, learned ASC for the State also seeks, and is granted, the aforesaid period of *four weeks* for filing the amended Status Report.

11. Renotify on 30.03.2026, the date already fixed.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2026/Ab